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Petitioners.

ORDER ON RESPONDENT’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE OUT OF TIME

Initial Post-Hearing Briefs in this matter were due April 7, 2023. See Post-Hr’g
Scheduling Order (March 17, 2023). Petitioners timely filed their briefs on that date, while the
Agency submitted its brief approximately 15 minutes after midnight on April 8, 2023.

In light of this late filing, the Agency also moved for a corresponding extension of the
initial briefing deadline. See Resp’t’s Mot. for Leave to File Out of Time (April 8, 2023)
(“Motion”). The Agency states that its brief was tardy due to counsel’s inadvertent error but
argues that the 15-minute delay is unlikely to impact this proceeding or prejudice petitioners.
Mot. at 1. Petitioners have not responded to the Motion, but no response is needed.

The applicable procedural rules permit me to accept the late filings of documents and to
take actions and decisions in the interests of justice. See 40 C.F.R. §§ 164.6(b), 164.40(d). Here,
I accept counsel’s statement that the late filing was inadvertent and agree that it will have no
meaningful impact on this proceeding or petitioners. Further, my ability to fully consider the
Agency’s post-hearing argument before rendering an initial decision serves the interests of
justice.

Accordingly, the Motion is GRANTED, and I accept Respondent’s late filing of its
Initial-Post Hearing Brief.

SO ORDERED. &5‘\/\

Susan L. Biro
Chief Administrative Law Judge




Dated: April 11, 2023
Washington, D.C.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that the foregoing Order on Respondent’s Motion for Leave to File
Out of Time, dated April 11, 2023, and issued by Chief Administrative Law Judge Susan L.
Biro, was sent this day to the following parties in the manner indicated below.

Copy by OALJ E-Filing System to:

Mary Angeles, Headquarters Hearing Clerk
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Office of Administrative Law Judges
Ronald Reagan Building, Rm. M1200

1300 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Washington, DC 20004

Copy by Electronic Mail to:

Forrest Pittman

Erin S. Koch

Pesticides and Toxic Substances Law Office

Office of General Counsel

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Mail Code 2310A

1200 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20460

Email: pittman.forrest@epa.gov
koch.erin@epa.gov

Attorneys for Respondent
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Matt Bérnwell T
Attorney-Advisor

Cristen S. Rose

HAYNES BOONE

800 17th Street NW

Washington, DC 20006

Email: cristen.rose@haynesboone.com
Attorney for Grower Group Petitioners

David B. Weinberg

Tracy A. Heinzman

Keith A. Matthews

Hume M. Ross

Mark B. Sweet

WILEY REIN LLP

2050 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
Email: dweinberg@wiley.law
Email: theinzman@wiley.law
Email: kmatthews@wiley.law
Email: hross@wiley.law
Email: msweet@wiley.law



Timothy J. Donnelly

AMVAC Chemical Corporation
4695 MacArthur Ct, Suite 1200
Newport Beach, CA 92660
Telephone: (949) 221-6115
timd@amvac.com

Attorneys for Petitioner AMVAC
Chemical Corporation

Dated: April 11,2023
Washington, D.C.



